

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM KOPSHO, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC09-1383

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438  
444 Seabreeze Blvd  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	26
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	30
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING EVIDENCE OF PRIOR BAD ACTS OF THE APPELLANT OVER OBJECTION RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	41
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OR MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION WHERE THE FINDING IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	46
THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS TAINTED BY HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	49

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT'S OBJECTIONS AND ALLOWING THE INTRODUCTION OF IRRELEVANT AND UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT HAD AN EXTRAMARITAL SEXUAL RELATIONSHIP.

POINT V:

51

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING'S APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE KIDNAPING CHARGE WHERE THE ACTIONS OF THE APPELLANT DID NOT CONSTITUTE KIDNAPING AS A MATTER OF LAW.

POINT VI:

55

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT, IN DETERMINING WHAT SANCTION TO RECOMMEND, IT COULD CONSIDER WHETHER THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN AN HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL MANNER THEREBY RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNRELIABLE UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

POINT VII:

60

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, EXCESSIVE, AND INAPPROPRIATE, AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

POINT VIII:

70

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING

WILLIAM KOPSHO TO DEATH BECAUSE SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ALLOWS THE TRIAL COURT TO DO SO WITHOUT, AMONG OTHER THINGS, A UNANIMOUS DEATH RECOMMENDATION FROM THE JURY IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.

CONCLUSION	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	73

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 166 (2000)	70
<i>Archer v. State</i> 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	59
<i>Bates v. State</i> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	42
<i>Bell v. State</i> 650 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995)	39
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	48
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	70, 71
<i>Brown v. State</i> 719 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	34
<i>Chapman v. California</i> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	59
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</i> 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)	71
<i>Cockerel v. State</i> 531 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	59
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i>	

433 U.S. 584 (1977)	62
<b><i>Douglas v. State</i></b> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	43-45
<b><i>Douglas v. State</i></b> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	64
<b><i>Duncan v. State</i></b> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	35
<b><i>Duncan v. State</i></b> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	39
<b><i>Faison v. State</i></b> 426 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1983)	53
<b><i>Farinas v. State</i></b> 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	66-68
<b><i>Finney v. State</i></b> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	35-39
<b><i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i></b> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	62, 63
<b><i>Freeman v. State</i></b> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	35, 36, 38
<b><i>Furman v. Georgia</i></b> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	62
<b><i>Gibbs v. State</i></b> 394 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981)	50
<b><i>Gorham v. State</i></b>	

454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984) <i>cert denied</i> 105 S.Ct. 941	41
<i>Grizzle v. Wainwright</i> 692 F.2d 722 (11th Cir. 1982) <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 948 (1983)	59
<i>Herzog v. State</i> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	68, 69
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	71
<i>Hudson v. State</i> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla.1989)	60
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 595 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992)	49
<i>Jones v. State</i> 790 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	51
<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	71
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	70
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> 785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	49
<i>Lara v. State</i> 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	55
<i>Long v. State</i> 610 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1993)	39
<i>Mackerley v. State</i>	



754 So.2d 132 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000)	53, 54
<b><i>Maharaj v. State</i></b> 597 So.2d 786 (Fla.1992)	42
<b><i>Marion v. State</i></b> 287 So.2d 419 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1974)	33
<b><i>Menendez v. State</i></b> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla.1982)	60
<b><i>Old Chief v. United States</i></b> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	34, 35
<b><i>Omelus v. State</i></b> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	57, 58
<b><i>Pardo v. State</i></b> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla.1990)	42
<b><i>Payne v. Tennessee</i></b> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	47, 48
<b><i>Porter v. State</i></b> 564 So.2d 1060, 1064 (Fla.1990) <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1110, 111 S.Ct. 1024, 112 L.Ed.2d 1106 (1991)	60, 61
<b><i>Rhodes v. State</i></b> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	35, 36, 38
<b><i>Riley v. Wainwright</i></b> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	56, 59
<b><i>Ring v. Arizona</i></b> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	29, 70, 71
<b><i>Roberts v. State</i></b> 662 So.2d 1308 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997)	33

<b><i>Rogers v. State</i></b> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	41
<b><i>Roman v. State</i></b> 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)	55
<b><i>San Martin v. State</i></b> 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	31, 47, 49
<b><i>Santos v. State</i></b> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	45
<b><i>Songer v. State</i></b> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	65, 66
<b><i>Stano v. State</i></b> 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	35, 38
<b><i>State v. DiGuilio</i></b> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	59
<b><i>State v. Dixon</i></b> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) <b><i>cert. denied sub nom.</i></b> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	62, 63, 69
<b><i>State v. Hawkins</i></b> 790 So.2d 492 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	51
<b><i>State v. McClain</i></b> 525 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1988)	50
<b><i>Tillman v. State</i></b> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla.1991)	60, 61
<b><i>Tompkins v. State</i></b> 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla 1986)	35

<i>Trawick v. State</i> 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	35, 38
<i>Valle v. State</i> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	56
<i>Walls v. State</i> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla.1994)	42
<i>Windom v. State</i> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	47, 48

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

<i>Amendment VIII, United States Constitution</i>	47, 56
<i>Amendment XIV, United States Constitution</i>	56
<i>Article 1, Section 2, Florida Constitution</i>	31
<i>Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution</i>	31
<i>Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution</i>	60
<i>Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution</i>	31
<i>Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution</i>	31, 61
<i>Article V, Section 3(b)(1), Florida Constitution</i>	61
<i>Section 787.01(1)(a), Florida Statutes</i>	52
<i>Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (2004)</i>	50
<i>Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (2004)</i>	49
<i>Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2000)</i>	34, 50
<i>Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes</i>	47
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> , 2d Edition, p. 80	55
